EXXON COMPANY, USA.

PO, BOX 4032 . CONCORD, CA 94524-4032

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

MARLA D. GUENSLER
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

(510) 246-8776

(510) 246-8798 FAX O (k\ﬁxé

November 13, 1995

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, CA

Dear Ms, Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Hydrogeologic Assessment and Monitoring Well Installation
Report for the above referenced site. This report, prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) of Rancho
Cordova, California, details the results of the August 1995 hydrogeologic investigation and installation of 2 monitoring
wells (MW11, MW12).

Please contact me at (510) 246-8776 if you have any questions or comments.
Sincerely, If' y
I ] 3
; r{“‘l'(-{t A—ﬁibﬂ:v‘ﬂ(L____
'

Marla D. Guensler
Senior Engineer

MDG/dn
attachment:  Delta Quarterly Report dated October 26, 1995
cc: w/attachment:
Mr. Richard Hiett - San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mr. Larry Seto - Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health

w/o attachment:
Ms. Linda J. McGahan - Delta
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3184 Gotd Camp Drive

D Ita Sutte 200
e Rancho Cordova. CA 95670

Environmental 916/638-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX: 916/638-3385

October 26, 1995

Ms. Marla Guensler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Hydrogeologic Assessment and Monitoring Well Installation Report
Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Sireet
Alameda, California
Delta Project No. D094-832

Dear Ms. Guensler:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), was authorized by Exxon Company, U.S.A. (Exxon),
to conduct a hydrogeologic investigation at Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104, located at 1725 Park
Street, Alameda, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). The assessment was intended to
characterize the distribution of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in soil and ground water off-site,
north of the station building along Eagle Avenue, and adjacent to the Auto Service building south of
the site along Park Street. This letter report presents project background information, and the
assessment results.

Projec un

Harding Lawson Associates (Harding Lawson) performed an initial site investigation in 1988, which
included drilling six soil borings and constructing ground water monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-6) at the site. Gasoline hydrocarbons were detected in soil and ground water samples collected
during the 1988 drilling event (Harding Lawson, March 21, 1989). In 1990, Harding Lawson drilled
an additional seven shallow soil borings and one deep boring, completing the deep boring as ground
water monitoring welt MW-7 on-site (Harding Lawson, May 1, 1990). Harding Lawson subsequently
drilled additional soil borings in 1991, and constructed five ground water extraction wells (EW-1
through EW-5) on-site (Harding Lawson, May 1, 1990). The locations of the wells are shown on
Figure 2. .

In September 1992, Harding Lawson performed a records review to evaluate the potential of off-site
sources contributing to dissolved hydrocarbons in ground water near the Exxon site. Harding Lawson
concluded that additional sources of petroleum hydrocarbons were present from the gasoline service
stations at the intersection of Eagle Avenue and Park Street. In addition, a release of petroleum
hydrocarbons was reported from the Shell service station on Park Street southwest of the site

(Figure 2).

Froviding a Competitive Edge




Ms. Marla Guensier
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
October 26, 1995
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In December 1992, Harding Lawson began construction of a ground water treatment system at the
site, and began operation of the system in February 1993. The system removes ground water from
the existing extraction wells (EW-1 through EW-5) and pumps the water to an aboveground holding
tank, through activated ¢arbon columns prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer system.

Additional monitoring wells (MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10) were installed by RESNA Industries, Inc.
(RESNA), in May 1993, to define the extent of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in ground water.
Harding Lawson performed quarterly ground water monitoring at the site from June 1988 through
January 1993. RESNA conducted monitoring activities from January 1993 through February 1994.
Delta has conducted ground water monitoring and remediation system operation and maintenance
activities at the site since September 1994.

Delta’s work plan for the additional assessment work was approved by the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Material Division. The off-site well locations were
approved by Ms. Eva Chu on June 26, 1995, during a telephone conversation with Ms. Linda
McGahan of Deita.

Soil Boring Results

On August 23, 1995, under the direction of a Delta geologist, two soil borings were advanced at the
site and completed as ground water monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-12. Monitoring wells MW-11
and MW-12 were installed in the City of Alameda (City) right-of-way along Park Street and Eagle
Avenue, respectively. Copies of the well permits issued by Zone 7 Water Agency are included in
Enclosure A. Copies of the encroachment permits issued by the City’s Central Permit Office are
included in Enclosure B. The locations of the soil borings/monitoring wells, along with other site
features are illustrated in Figure 2.

Soil samples were collected from each soil boring at approximately 5-foot intervals, and were field
analyzed for the presence of petroleum kydrocarbon vapors with a photoionization detector (PID).
The methods used to drill and sample the soil borings are included in Enclosure C. Soil borings logs
containing soil descriptions and PID readings are included in Enclosure D.

The soil samples collected at 6.5 and 11.5 feet below surface grade (bsg) in the boring for monitoring
well MW-11, and the soil sample collected at 6.5 feet bsg in the boring for monitoring well MW-12
were submitted to a Sequoia Analytical laboratory in Redwood City, California, for analysis of
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline using the U.S. Enovironmental Protection Agency and the
California Department of Health Services approved methods described in Enclosure C.

The analytical results of the soil samples reported concentrations of benzene and TPH as gasoline in
the soil sample from MW-11 collected at a depth of 11.5 feet bsg, at concentrations of 0.26 and
2.0 milligrams per kilogram (ng/kg), respectively. Total xylenes were detected in both soil samples
collected from MW-11, at concentrations ranging from 0.024 to 0.16 mg/kg. Petroleum hydrocarbon
constituents were not detected in the soil sample submitted from the boring for monitoring well
MW-12. Soil sample analytical results are summarized in Table 1. A copy of the laboratory
analytical report and chain of custody documentation for the soil amaiyses are included in
Enclosure E.
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Ground Water Monitoring Well Installation

Ground water monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-12 were constructed of 2-inch diameter,
flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC casing. Monitoring well MW-11 was screened with 0.02-inch
slotted casing from its total depth of 17 feet bsg to 7 feet bsg. Monitoring well MW-12 was screened
from its total depth of 15 feet bsg to 5 feet bsg. The annular space in each monitoring well was filled
with No. 3 Lonestar sand (filter pack) from its maximum depth, to 1-foot above the top of the well
screen. A 1-foot thick bentonite seal was placed above the filter pack in each monitoring well. The
annular space above the bentonite seal was filled with neat cement grout containing approximately
3 to 5 percent bentonite. Construction details for the monitoring wells are included in Enclosure F.

Water Table Elevation Measurements, Flow Direction, and Hydraulic Gradient

Following the installation of the wells, the top of each casing was surveyed to within 0.01 feet
relative to a temporary benchmark as outlined in the field methods and procedures. On
August 23, 1995, ground water measurements were recorded in monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-5 and MW-7 through MW-12, and extraction wells EW-1 through EW-5. Monitoring well
MW-6 was inaccessible due to a parked car over the well. Depths to ground water in the monitoring
wells ranged from 6.61 (MW-8) to 7.75 (MW-1) feet below the top of the well casings. Depth to
water in the extraction wells ranged from 9.87 (EW-5) to 22.90 (EW-3) feet below the top of the wel]
casings. Cumulative ground water measurements collected by Delta are presented in Table 2. A
water table contour map constructed from the ground water elevation measurements recorded on
August 23, 1995, is illustrated in Figure 3. The inferred direction of ground water flow on
August 23, 1995, was radially toward the extraction wells.

Ground Water Sampling and Analytical Results

Monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-12 were sampled on August 23, 1995. Each well was developed
immediately prior to sampling using the methods described in Enclosure C. Water samples collected
from monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-12 were submitted for laboratory analysis of BTEX and TPH
as gasoline using the methods described in Enclosure C.

The ground water sample collected from monitoring well MW-12 was below the laboratory’s limits
of detection for all analytes. BTEX, TPH as gasoline and MTBE constituents were detected in the
ground water sampie collected from monitoring weil MW-11. The ground water sample collected
from monitoring well MW-11 contained benzene at a concentration of 5,200 micrograms per liter
(ug/L); toluene at 190 ug/L; ethylbenzene at 890 pg/L; total xylenes at 5,900 pg/L; TPH as gasoline
at 39,000 pg/L; and MTBE at 560 xg/L. Cumulative laboratory analyticai results for the ground
water samples collected by Delta are summarized in Table 3, and a copy of the certified laboratory
analytical report for the August 23, 1995, sampling event of MW-11 and MW-12 is included in
Enclosure G.
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Di Sio

The petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the ground water sample collected from monitoring well
MW-11, which is located upgradient and cross gradient of the subject property, may be originating
from the Shell service station located approximately 100 feet southwest of the subject property.
Based on the location of MW-3, MW-6, and MW-11, the reported analytical results from these wells,
and the historical ground water flow direction, it appears that the dissolved hydrocarbons reported
from the sample collected in MW-11 probably originated from an upgradient off-site source. The
concentrations of hydrocarbons reported in the sample from MW-11 are one to two orders of
magnitude (higher) than recent and historic analytical results from MW-3 and MW-6 (which are
located between MW-11 and Exxon’s underground storage tank and dispenser islands).

The reported presence of elevated hydrocarbon concentrations in ground water upgradient from the
Exxon site indicate a probable off-site source. Due to the location of upgradient potential
contributions, Delta does not recommengd the installation of additional monitoring wells by Exxon at
this time.

Remar

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinjons, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

We recommend that a copy of this letter report be forwarded to:

Ms. Eva Chun Mr. Richard Hiett

Alameda County Department of California Regional Water Quality Control
Environmental Health Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Environmental Protection Division 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 QOakland, California 94612

Alameda, California 94502-6577
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If you have any questions regarding this project, please do not hesitate to contact myself or
Linda McGahan at (916) 638-2085.

Sincerely,

DELTA ONMENTAL CON

GWNCha

Mmh A. B&mngmn
Project Geologist

LindaJ. McGahan
Pro;ect Manager

Eric J Hﬂlm R.G.
California Registered Geologist No. 5830

MAB (LRP710.TA)
Enclosures




TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Depth Ethyl- Total TPH" as
Sample ID Date (fty Benzepe  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes gasoline ~ MTBE"
MW-11-6.5 08/23/95 6.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.024 <1.0 <0.025
MW-11-11.5 08/23/95 11.5 0.26 <0.005 0.021 0.16 2.0 <0.025
MW-12-6.5 08/23/95 6.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <1.0 <0.025

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons.
® Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

LRF710.TA



Monitoring
Well

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

MW-5

MW-6

Date

09/12/94

10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
08/23/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
08/23/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
08/23/95

(9/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
08/23/95

00/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
08/23/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
08/23/95

TABLE 2

GROUND WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

Top of Riser
Elevation (ft}*

17.35

16.67

17.11

17.34

16.71

17.56

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Depth to
Water {ft)

7.11
7.4
5.13
6.57
7.46
1.75

6.71
7.22
4.46
6.92
6.96
7.57

6.58
6.85
5.27
6.05
6.71
7.12

6.80
7.09
4.66
5.54
6.92
7.33

7.12
7.06
4.85
6.51
7.24
7.51

6.88
7.15
4.80
6.14
6.83
NM*

Ground Water
Elevation (ft)

10.24
9.91
12.22
10.78
9.89
9.60

9.96
9.45
12.22¢
9.75
9.71
9.10

10.53
10.26
11.84
11.06
10.40
9.99

10.54
10.25
12.68
11.80
10.42
10.01

9.59
9.65
11.88°
10.20
9.47
9.20

10.68
10.41
12.76
11.42
10.73

Comments

No LPH® or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
Mo LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen

No LPH or Sheen
Sheen

LPH Thickness 0.01
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Shesn
No LPH or Sheen

No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen

No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen

No LPH or Sheen
Sheen

LPH Thickness 0.02
No LPH or Sheea
Neo LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen

No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
No LPH or Sheen
Inaccessible

LRP710.TA



TARLE 2-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA
Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water
Well Date Elevation (fi}* Water (ft) Elevation (ft) Comments
MW-7 09/12/94 17.12 6.43 10.69 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.71 10.41 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 4.29 12.83 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 5.00 12.12 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.53 10.59 No LPH or Sheen
08/23/95 6.93 10.19 Ne LPH or Sheen
MW-8 09/12/94 16.33 6.42 9.91 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.62 9.71 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 5.25 11.08 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.00 10.33 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.28 10.05 No LPH or Sheen
08/23/95 6.61 9.72 No LPH or Sheen
MW-9 09/12/94 15.62 6.84 8.78 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 6.97 8.65 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 6.18 9.44 Ne LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.58 9.04 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.72 8.90 No LPH or Sheen
08/23/95 6.92 8.70 No LPH or Sheen
MW-10 09/12/94 16.79 7.04 9.75 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.30 9.49 Mo LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 6.04 10.75 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 6.66 10.13 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.23 9.56 No LPH or Sheen
08/23/95 7.66 9.13 No LPH or Sheen
MW-11 08/23/95 18.04 7.30 10.74 No LPH or Sheen
MW-12 08/23/95 16.30 7.32 8.98 No LPH or Sheen
EW-1 09/12/94 16.22 6.13 10.09 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.63 8.59 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 11.46 4.76 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 15.47 0.75 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 13.85 2.37 No LPH or Sheen
08/23/95 15.31 0.91 No LPH or Sheen
EW-2 09/12/94 16.05 6.09 0.96 Sheen
10/01/94 7.32 8.73 Sheen
01/13/95 14.38 1.67 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 15.23 0.82 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 7.19 8.36 No LPH or Sheen
08/23/95 10.44 5.61 No LPH or Sheen

LRP710.TA



TABLE 2-Continued
GROUND WATER LEVEL DATA
Exxon Retail Station No. 70104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Monitoring Top of Riser Depth to Ground Water

Well Date Elevation (ft)* Water (ft) Elevation {ft) Comments

EW-3 09/12/94 16.02 6.12 2.9 Mo LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 10.52 5.5 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 18.13 211 No LPH or Sheen
04/27195 23.07 -7.05 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 22.90 -6.88 No LPH or Sheen
08/23/95 22.90 5.38 No LPH or Sheen

EW-4 09/12/94 16.61 5.69 10.92 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 7.90 8.71 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 11.36 5.25 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 16.30 0.31 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 6.45 10.16 No LPH or Sheen
08/23/95 16.03 0.58 No LPH or Sheen

EW-5 09/12/94 16.51 6.30 10.21 No LPH or Sheen
10/01/94 11.83 4.68 No LPH or Sheen
01/13/95 12.54 3.97 No LPH or Sheen
04/27/95 13.11 3.40 No LPH or Sheen
08/03/95 11.99 4.52 No LPH or Sheen
08/23/95 9.87 6.64 No LPH or Sheen

Elevation of top of well casing in relative to mean sea level (RESNA Industries, Inc., February 10, 1994),
Liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbons.

Adjusted gronnd water elevations, based on the specific gravity of gasoline as 0.80.

Not measured, well inaccessible.

LRP710.TA



Monitoring
Well

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

MW-5

MW-6

MW-7

TABLE 3

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

Date

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

09/12/94
16/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

410°

140

4,400
4,500

N§'
7,000
4,600

580
640
690
9240
380

1,200
1,300

650
1,000

2,300
2,300

NS
2,200
2,100

150
120
710

89

450
540
5%0
410
390

Exxon Retail Station No, 7-0104

1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

Toluene

1.9

<0.5
17
41

<5.0

120
250
NS
840
170

3.0
11
24
35

<5.0

57
66
200
130
<12

17

19
NS
72
<100

4.4
<0.5
220

<2.5

50
670
780

32

<50

Ethyi-
benzene Xylenes
210 6.6
160 6.6
280 89
340 270
160 9.9
1,700 2,100
1,800 2,400
NS NS
2,400 3,400
1,600 1,100
340 100
230 130
210 130
810 530
140 45
310 490
360 380
550 1,000
350 590
170 140
320 230
220 200
NS NS
540 350
210 <100
170 85
99 38
780 1,100
460 320
110 63
280 70
310 160
970 4,200
410 230
290 <50

TPH" as

gasoline
1,600
1,40(F
2,1006
4,700
1,900
31,000r
45,000°
NS
44,000
30,000

3,100
3,3008
3,800¢
7,500
1,900

5,200°
9,100°
25,000°
5,900
4,200
10,000
11,000
NS
14,000

< 10,000

1,50(F
gr
9,500¢
3,900
1,100

6,000
20,00(F

8,800
4,900

MTBE"

Na?
NA
NA
NA
30

NA
NA
NA
NA
37,000

NA
NA
NA
NA
24

NA
NA
NA
NA
5,700

NA
NA
NA
NA
39,000

NA
NA
NA
Na
65

NA
NA
NA
NA
17,000

LRPTIO.TA



Monitoring
Well

MW-8

MW-10

MWw-11
MW-12
EW-1

EW-2

EW-3

TABLE 3-Continued

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L.)

Date

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

08/23/95
08/23/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/85
04/27/95
08/03/95

08/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

Benzene

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

1.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

5,200
<0.5

40
<0.5

40

N3
2.7

2,000
1,400
930
NS
170

44

12
4.6

NS
<2.0

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

Toluene

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

190
<0.5

<0.5
4.4
<0.5
NS
<l.2

79
6.7
270
NS
27

5.9

0.42

7.6
NS
<2.0

Ethyl-
benzene Xylenes
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.3
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0Q.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
1.6 <0.5
2.8 0.73
<0.5 <0.5
5.4 1.3
<0.5 <0.5
890 5,900
<0.5 <0.5
10 5.4
30 11
12 16
NS NS
<1.2 <12
180 290
T00 310
21 230
NS NS
36 64
12 31
1.7 3.7
1.2 6.6
NS NS
<2.0 <2.0

TPH" as

gasoline

< 50°

< 50¢

<50
<50
<50

< 50°
<50
<50°
<50
<50

T1°
3308

140
150

39,000
<50

3,400°
680°
NS
<125

8,800°
9,5007
5,700°
NS
830

300°
140°
230°
NS
<200

<2.5

NA
NA
NA
NA
<2.5

560
<2.5

NA
NA
NA
NA
590

NA
NA
NA
NA
1,600

NA
NA
NA
NA
1,400

LRP710.TA



TABLE 3-Continued

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (zg/L)

Monitoring

B 0O F =

Well Dats

EW-4 09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/93

EW-5 09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95

Exxon Retail Station No. 7-0104

1725 Park Strest
Alameda, California

Benzene oluene
1,700 12
100 1.5
39 3.8
NS NS
3,100 1,100
26 1.7
16 Q.92
0.6 0.8
NS NS
<0.50 <(0.50

Ethyl-
benzene

210

15
1.6

NS

2,000

11
5.7
0.6

NS
<0.50

8,200

12
8.5
2.9

NS
<0.50

Total petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015 Modified, except as oted.
Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020.
Total volatile hydrocarbons by DOHS/LUFT manual method.

Not analyzed.

Result obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995.

Not sampled.

TPH" as

gasoline MTBE®
4,000° NA
460° NA
520° NA
NS NA

42,000 17,000
180° NA
130° NA
130° NA
NS NA
70 210

LRPTI0.TA
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ENCLOSURE A

Zone 7 Water Agency Well Permits




SEP-29-85 FRI 10:36 ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

FAX NO. 5104623914

ZONE TWATER AGENCY

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

P02

",

VOIGE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 462:3914

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

[FOR APPLICANT TO GOMPLETE] FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROVECT_ Fyqon) Smmony 7- 0104 Perumnuvesr__ 95208
TREET LOCATION NUMBER
£
PERMIT GONDITIONS
Clicled Psrmit Requiremants Agply

ENE

RAL

A permit applcation should be submilted so as amive a tha
Zone 7 office five days prior 1o proposed starting dats.
Subrit b Zona 7 within §0 days after complation of permittad
wark the griginal Department of Water Resolrces Water Well

TYPE OF PROJECT Drillers Repart or equivalent for well Projects, or driling logs
Waeli Canstruction Geotechnical lnvestigation and location sketch for gaotachmical projects.
Cethodic Protaction General 3. Pecmitis void f project not begun within 80 days of approvat
Water Supply Conamination date.
Monhoring Y Well Destucton e ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minlmwm suriace seal thickness is wa inches of cement grout
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by trermia.
Domesic _ Industria oter fuasyticar 2 Minimum seal depth is 50 fast for municipal and industial weils
Muiiod __~ Imgation Sampci N & or 20 feet for domestic and rigation wells unies & lessar
dagth |s specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
DRILLING METHOD: monitoring walls is the maxtmum depth practicable of 20 fest.
MudRotry ____ Alr Rotary Auger Horvou-Spem { G YGEOTECHNICAL. Backilh bore hole with compactad cutings or
Coble ___ Cther ' heavy kemanite and uppar wo faet with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspectad cortamination, tramied cement graut
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO, [ C'.S ?3 ZO O 2. 4.2- O shall be used in place of compacted cutlings.
N : D. CATHOBIGC. Fil hola above anade 2one with concrete paced by
WELL PROJECTS : wamie.
O Hole Dlamerer 8 . Maximum E. WELL DESTRUGTION. Sea attachsd.
Casing Diametar in. Depth Z.0 t
Surface Seal Depth 3 ft Number Z
GECTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of anga _&. Maximum
Hole Diameter __B_ In. Dapth jg_ .
estmatepstaRTNG DATE ey 4 /995

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE  /Vla Y. /. /995

Approvad_

1 haraby agree to comply with afl requirements of thls permit and Alameda
Caunty Ordinance No. 73-68.

Date

As AeenT For Neamoss (lammad U.S. A

Date 14 Apr 95
Wyman Hong

91992




ENCLOSURE B

City of Alameda Encroachment Permits




iz {_ep~ TIRNE Dl
s Lep CITY OF ALAMEDA | o) ST o

i
— - ; _ CENTRAL PERMIT OFFICE AR A=A400.
LoeRrachnedT  ELAT T 2263 SANTA CLARA AVE., ROOM 204 L‘“’“
Exxons F-C1C%. ALAMEDA, CA 94501
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CITY OF ALAMEDA
SERVICE NUMBER DATE 3;_ 2/ 9 Js

it THVE 47 side of

Apoplication is hereby made for 2 permit to excavate on the
Ave. .

gfﬁ’g’\ué/ q / "é /7 feat Ajtﬁ-‘r/ﬁ" WwEST of
oati oT. [4ge srveteD Tik's 22

House -

N 293D Baitaif. owner __LOSEAE. PrEfLER
RS TALLING pIVE. oy LWITEE (WHI] T2E M, WL

For the purpose of

N eATEE. THE SIDBuALL of, EDGE. 2 AAVEAENT

Name of Applicant et Co. s sddress 2360 CioarTy ﬁ};@wﬂcj A
F45 2t
phond510) 246~ 8175 O] VERBAL APPROVAL
Date
By
Reasons:

il 177

Diagram of Proposed Work

‘ @/ FOR OFFICE USE C_JNLY
This permit to be Inspected by ENGINEERING DIVISION (0 MAINTENANCE DIVISION ,
[J ALL STRIPING, PAINTED GRAPHICS AND PAVEMENT MARKFRS DAMAGED OR DESTROYED BY STREET EXCAVA-
yOM ARE TO BE RESTORED BY THE PERMITEE.
A1I. CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST HAVE BARRICADES WITH FLASHERS F OR NIGHT
TIME PROTECTION.

O ALL WORK INVOLVED 1S TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD CITY OF ALAMEDA SPECIFICATIONS
AND CITY OF ALAMEDA PRACTICES ALL TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY ENGINEER. INSPECTION CHARGES
%IBNECEAUIE&)O THE CITY MONTHLY, ACCEPTAN i AMIT CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE OF TEE CONDI-

[0 CONCRETE PERMIT REQUIRED
{J NO OPEN TRENCH CUTTING
[0 STATE PERMIT REQUIRED CLEAR SIGNATURE

Z-SSECIAL CONDITIONS E_in’i_v.‘se_. hatre w thzelh meas -

£ ield co PU__ o $his pw.m'--L—. -r-twmt..s; ;2"4"'"
g (Y15 wa_ﬂ&uﬂﬁﬂ“f‘ - PEAMIT # Ys5-0018
o 4 — 4 9 Secnen,_ P P L g -
ﬁsm L{__H’J{f m«mf/:\m;f 7)7400'6’




HUSOoO— L e 1O bW VA T Nt el R

CITY OF ALAMEDA
CENTRAL PERMIT OFFICE 415.522-4100

2253 SANTA CLARA AVE.,, ROOM 204
ALAMEDA, CA 24501

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO EXCAVATE IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CITY OF ALAMEDA

SERVICE NUMBER pare 13 dued 19 A5
Application is hereby made for a permit to excavate on the _MWH wesT side of
/o ﬁlﬂ’ K » :/_su_t_,_) 7%} foet SoorsmlesT of
_bocie Dugoce |
o= JHA 1T f‘ﬁw\?l;&-r SOERAK,  me ) Beansoss nio Mo M. Besoroes
Far the purpose of /NaTaLLA 0 £ (41N 164 ToRTYE" /¢

_MLMM Lhee Be  mSrausn  od S,Dm.qu(.
Name of Applicant ;;’,Yﬁ’oij : a.J U.8.4.  Address 2300 g-Zmz@“ Aose., ?gggcg, CA

94520

Phone {5/0 ) 24b- 817 [ VERBAL APPROVAL
By
Reasons:

*< Sg@ ﬁr-mcu ENQ

ﬁ-«uﬂﬁ& /- Sé Z FoR_
/Ogo POIED LDCJ&‘TJOQ .

Diagram of Proposed Work

/ FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Thek}mmmb.hspmdby ENGINEERING DIVISION [ MAINTENANCE DIVISION
ALL

STRIPING, FAINTED GRAPHICS AND PAVEMENT MARKERS DAMACED OR DESTROYED BY STREET EXCAVA-
TION ARE TO BE RESTORED BY THE PERMITEE.

CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE PUBLIC RICHT OF WAY MUST HAVE BARRICADES WITH FLASHERS FOR NIGHT

TIME N.
m;vmmsmmmmmmmmmmormnmnom
AND CITY OF ALAMEDA PRACTICES ALL TO THE.S AC'IION OF THE CITY ENGINEER. INSPECTION CHARGES
SHALL BE FAID TO THE CITY MONTHLY. ACCEPTANCE PERMET CONSTTTUTES ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONDI-
TIONS INCLUDED. ‘

] CONCRETE PERMIT HEQUIRED
] NQ OPEN TRENCH CUTTING

O STATE FERMIT REQUIRED cLEAR | BoNATIRS DATE
{J SPECIAL CONDITIONS

PERMIT # _ﬁim_

TOTAL P.82




ENCLOSURE C

Field Methods and Procedures



FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

The following section describes- field procedures that were completed by Deita personnel in the
performance of the tasks involved with this project.

1.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Fieldwork performed by Delta and subcontractors at the site was conducted according to guidelines
established in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP document describes the hazards that may
be encountered in the field and specifies protective equipment, work procedures, and emergency
information. A copy of the SHSP was at the site and available for reference by appropriate parties during
work at the site.

2.0 FIELD PROCED
2.1 Soil lin:
Drilling and soil sampling was performed under the direction of a Delta geologist. The soil borings were

advanced using a truck-mounted hollow-stem auger drill rig.

To reduce the chance of potential cross-contamination between boreholes, all downhole drilling equipment
was steam-cleaned between each boring, and the split-barrel sampler was washed in a soap solution and

doubie-rinsed between each sampling event.

Soil sampling was conducted in accordance with ASTM Method 1586-84. Using this procedure, a 2-inch
inside-diameter California-type sampler is driven into the soil by a 140-pound weight falling 30 inches.
After an initial set of 6 inches, the number of blows required to drive the sampler an additional 12 inches,
known as penetration resistance or the "N" value was recorded. The "N" value is used as an empirical

measure of the relative density of cohesionless soils and the consistency of cohesive soils.

Upon recovery, a portion of the soil sample was placed into a ziplock bag and sealed for later screening
with an organic vapor monitor (OVM). Another portion of the soil sample was used for classification
and description. The portion of the soil sample collected within one of the brass tubes in the
California-type sampler was stored at approximately 4°C for transport to the laboratory.

LRPTI0.TA




2.2 Soil Classification

As the samples were obtained in the field, they were classified by the geologist in accordance with the
Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). Representative portions of the samples were then retained
for further examination and for verification of the field classification. Logs of the borings indicating the
depth and identification of the geologic conditions encountered, the "N” value, and pertinent information
regarding the method of maintaining and advancing the borehole were recorded.

2.3 Soil le in rtable Photoionization Detecto hod
After the soil sample ziplock bags were brought to ambient temperature, the headspace vapors of the soil
sample in the bag were screened with an OVM. The corner of the sample bag was opened slightly, and

the detector probe immediately inserted into the headspace. The highest observed reading was recorded.

2.4 Monitoring Well Gravel Pack and Slot Si lection

The gravel pack was selected such that it would permit the development of a zone of higher hydraulic
conductivity adjacent to the well screen but would not allow piping of the finer-grained formation
materials into the well. The slot size of the well screen was selected so that it would retain a minimum

of 95 percent of the gravel pack material.

2.5 Monitoring Well Development

After the monitoring wells were installed, each weil was developed using a surge block and disposabie
Teflon bailer until the well produced water that was relatively sediment-free. No water or chemicals were
introduced into the monitoring wells during well development. All development water was transferred
to the holding tank, treated and disposed through the ground water treatment system on-site.

2.6 Ground Water and Liquid- leum Hydr n_Depth Determination

A water/petroleum interface probe was used to assess the thickness of liquid-phase petroleum
hydrocarbons (LPH), if present, and a water level indicator was used to assess ground water depth in
monitoring wells that do not contain LPH. Depth to ground water was measured from the top of each
monitoring well casing. The tip of the water level indicator was subjectively analyzed for LPH sheen.

All measurements and physical observations were recorded in the field.

LRPTIO.TA



2.7 Subjective Analysis of G Water

Prior to purging, a water sample was collected from the monitoring well for subjective analysis. The
sample was retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to approximately one-half the bailer
length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer was then retrieved and the sample contained within the

bailer was examined for LPH and the appearance of a petroleum sheen.

2.8 Ground Water Sampling
Ground water samples were removed from each of the newly installed wells using a disposable bailer

upon completion of well development, once the water level had recharged to at least 85 percent of the
initial water level prior to development. Samples were collected in air-tight vials, appropriately labeled,
and stored on ice from the time of collection through the time of delivery to the laboratory. A chain-of-
custody form was completed to document possession of the samples. Ground water samples were
transported to the laboratory and analyzed within the EPA-specified holding times for the requested

analyses.

2.9 Surveying Well Casing Elevations
Following installation of the monitoring wells, reference marks at the top of the weil casings were

surveyed to within 0.01 foot relative to a temporary bench mark with an assumed elevation, allowing
correlation of water levels between each well at the site.

3.0 ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
Soil and ground water samples were submitted to Sequoia Analytical laboratory for analyses of BTEX

and MTBE using EPA Method 8020, and TPH as gasoline using EPA Method 8015 Modified.

4.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE PLAN
This section describes the field and analytical procedures which were followed throughout the

investigation.

4.1 eral Sampl illection an ling Pr '
Proper collection and handling are essential to ensure the quality of a sample. Each sample was collected
in a suitable container, preserved correctly for the intended analysis, and stored prior to analysis for no

longer than the maximum allowable bolding time.

LRP710.TA
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4.2 Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from the time of

collection to its ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis was labeled with the job
number, sampler, date and time of sample collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This
information, in addition to a description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology,
names of on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations were recorded on the borehole log

or in the field records. Samples were analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form was completed to record possession of each sample from time of collection to
its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples were shipped via laboratory courier, the person in custody
of the samples relinquished them by signing the chain-of-custody form and noting the time. The sample-
control officer at the laboratory verified sample integrity and confirmed that it was collected in the proper

container, preserved correctly, and that there was adequate volume for analysis.

When these conditions were met, the sample was assigned a unique log number for identification
throughout analysis and reporting. The log number was recorded by the laboratory on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory. The sample

description, date received, client’s name, and other relevant information were recorded.

LRP710.TA



B/ MW-11
1725 Park Street 8" HSA
Alameda, CA
Mobile B-34
12:30 p.m. 08/23/95 2:35 p.m. 08/23/95
Mike Berrington
0 4+ 3" CONCRETE —+
1 —— POORLY GRADED SAND; finc grained sand;——
) — tan to light brown, moist, medium dense (SF) —+
3 = —t
4 1 -
caMm| Mw-11f 11 | 5.06.5 18 § I CLAYEY SAND: fine grained sand; light ~ —— 43
6.5 10 6 ‘== brown, moist to wet, medium dense (5C) -+
13 —
7 SANDY LEAN CLAY; fine grained sand; low ——~
=+  to medium plasticity clay; olive to blue green, —-
3 moist, very stiff (CL) —+
9 1 N First water
+4 -+ at ~9 ft.
caM| Mw-11- 24 10.0- 18 10 POORLY GRADED SAND; finc grained sand; 166
11.5 42 11.5 4 olive, wet, very densc (SP) -
50 for 11 - —
5 -+ +
12 -+ —+
13 —
14
CAM| MW-114 50for | 15.0- 6 15 <l CLAYEY SAND/SANDY LEAN CLAY; fine —— 60
15.5 6" 15.5 —+ gmained sand; light brown to tan, moist to wet, -
16 —— very dense (SC/CL) —
caM| Mw-11-] 28 17.0- 12 17 13
17.5 41 18.0 <4 SILT; olive gray, moist, hard (ML) +
32 for 18
5" L Total drilled depth at 17 ft. +
19 L i
20 I 1
21 . —1
22 -l —
23 - —
Environmental
Consultants, Inc.
Sheet 1 of 1
— Rav. 12, 1




MW-12

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, CA

8" HSA

Mabile B-34

9:30 a.m. 08/23/95

10:20 a.m. 08/23/95

Mike Berrington

0 — 3" CONCRETE —+
1 —— POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SILT; fine ——
2 -+ grained sand; dark brown, moist (SP-SM) -+
3 POORLY GRADED SAND; fine grained sand;—{—
—+  tan, moist (SP) -+
4 .
CAM| MW-12-{ 8 5.0-6.5 18 § | CLAYEY SAND/SANDY LEAN CLAY; fine —— 0
6.5 16 ~+ grained sand; low 1o medium plasticity clay; =4
25 6 —— pale olive brown, moist, dense (SC/CL) —_—
7
8 I - First water
+4 + at ~8 ft.
9 1 —_
caM| Mw-12{ 28 10.0- 12 10 4~ POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SILT; fine 2
10.5 49 11.5 ~ grained sand; tan to light brown, moist to wet, ——
50 for 11 -4 very dense (SP-SM) —_
2" - -
12 4 —+
13 —1
14
caM| Mw-12] 10 15.0- 18 15 -~ SANDY LEAN CLAY; very fine gmined =~ —t— 2
16 13 16.5 ~~ sand; bluish-green, low plasticity, moist, hard -
28 16 —- _+
17 —— Total drilled depth at 15 ft. —1
18 4 ——
19 — —_
20 4+ —
21 4 —
22 - —+
23 —
Environmental
Consultants, Inc.
Sheet 1 of 1
— = T, m-r_.TTﬁ‘J




ENCLOSURE E

Certified Laboratory Soil Sample Analytical Report



@ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 1649600 FAX (415} 364.9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Waimut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-3600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analy‘tlcal 319 Seriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Cansulits Client Prog lD Exxon 7-0104, Alameda :

3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sampie Descript: MW-11-6.5 Received: 08/25/95

Rancho Cordova, CA 35670 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 08/28/35
Analysis Method: 8015Mad/8020 Analyzed: 08/31 /95

Lab Number: 9508J28-01

Instrument i0: GCHP17
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethvi Benzene 0.0080 N.D.
Xylenes (Total)  eeeeeeeeeeiiiniees 0.0080  Lieeiiiiaian 0.024
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifftuorotcluene 70 130 94

Anaiytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

-

Mike Gregary
Project Manager

Page:

e



CD SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (413) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analy‘tical §19 Striker Avente, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Delta Environmental Consults Client Proj. ID: Exxon 7 , pied: 08/23/
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-11-11.2 Received: 08/25/95
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Martrix: SOLID Extracted: 08/28/95

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 08/31/95
Attenticn: Linda McGahan g :09/01/95
T e i Sl
r: GCO82895
Instrument |10 GCHP17
Total Purgeabie Petroieum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas = eeeeseceasaesasanss S U0 1 2.0
Methyi t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene  iisesssessesneaas - 00050 oeeiieiniiiaieeaas 0.26
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene ~ aeeeeeiciieaeane 0.0050  .iciiiiiiiiieeeans 0.021
Xyienes (Total) e 0.0050 i 0.16
Chromatogram Pattern:  .eeiocieieianiaes s Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifflugrotoiuene 70 130 73

Anaiytes reported as N.D, were not present abovs the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:

i}
0



404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

@ Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 [415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 1649233
w Analytical 319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916] 921-9600 EAX {916} 921-0100

Deita Environ Client Proi. [D: on 7-0104, Alameda Sampled: 08/23/95
3164 Gold Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descript: MW-12-8.5 Received: 08/25/95
Ranche Cordova, CA 85670 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 08/28/95
Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 08/31,/95

- 9508J28-03 Reported: 09/01/95

QC Batch Number: GCO82895BTEXEXA
instrument {D: GCHP17
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (T PPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Methyi t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
8enzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes {Total) 0.0050 N.E.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Controi Limits % % Recovery
Trifiuorotoiuene 70 130 98

Analytas reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:




SeqU()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N Wiget Lane Waioue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 288.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 919 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95814 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Seita Environmental Consuitants  Client Project ID:  Exxon 7-0104, Alameda
330 Data Drive Matrix: Salid
ancho
ttenti

Waork QOrder #: 9508.J28 -31-03

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzane Toluane Ethyi Xylenes
Benzena
QC Batch#: GCD8289SBTEXEXA GCO82B95BTEXEXA GCO82895BTEXEXA GCD82895BTEXEXA
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 SPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: G. Gargia G. Garcia 3. Garcia G, Garcia
MS/MSD #: 950807311 350807311 950807311 950807311
Sampie Conc.: N.D. ND, N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/28/95 8/28/95 8/28/95 8/28/95
Analyzed Date: 8/28/35 8/28/85 8/28/95 8/28/95
Instrument L.D.#: GCHPY GCHP1 GCHP1 GCHP1
Conc. Spiked: 0.20 mg,/Kg 0.20 mg,/Kg 0.20 mg/Kg 0.60 mg/Kg
Resuit: 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.54
MS 3% Recovery: 90 30 90 %0
Dup. Resuit: 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.52
MSD % Recov.: 85 85 80 87
RPD: 57 5.7 0.0 3.8
RPO Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Anaiyzed Date:
instrument 1.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Resulit:
L.CS % Recov.:

M5/M50
LCS 55-145 47-149 47-155 55-140

‘Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The rmatrix spike is an aliquot af sample
foniified with known quantities ot specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedurs. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Mike Gregory
Project Manager == S = Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9508428.0LT <1>
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Sequoia Analytical
680 Chesapeake Dr.

CA 94063

{415) 364-9600 /F\AX {415) 384 9233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.C. Box 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

C\f—~© 6K

Consultants Name: V.é‘/?"& 571}//[);;;,&)&//}?‘, ( 1”){ (//(,”

Page

1

of

1

Address: 7}5" Fre <7

Site Locallon

L-IAMELR-

Project #:

Consultant Pro]ect # [&’57’// 271’;1

Consultant Work Release #: /5/-4 3,25:2[;2_

Project Contact: Z //l/d. /M Cé?g{/ VIt

Laboratory Work Release #:

ExxoN Contact: A/l fu (nisessler,

Phone #: (570) ;7’7@7/ ﬁ?fl%

Vi

EXXON RAS #: 7~ & 104-

sampiod by (print): Witz - frgepintiBunpiers sianawl! 7. L 74 f e AR

D

Shipment Method: ( Oc(p2/%ge— Air Bill #: / e
TAT: Q24hr Q48 D720 O 96hr A Standard (10 day) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Sampl Collection | Collection |  Malri " wof | sequoia TPH/Gas| TPH/ 3 TRPH , Temperalure; ____
Dg:cr::gltieon Date Time SOW“?ﬂ{::fN’ Prsv | cont, 32?“;:?: gg:zs)jf gg:el Esaéhgé Wﬂﬁb %Q® Inbound Seal:  Yes Mo
; 8020 8015 N ,40uthound Seal: Yes No
4 3 - . -
w1 - 6.5 bs2s0_|Zord el | ALK X
pw1) = 15~ 1305~ AP K %
w-/— /575 137577 2 Y
wetl- (757 N {i4p57] W ¥ & % X
-1 72-6.5 s | 043 | 01 Jonel L1 BN X X
" &
w2115 ZANEREE % 71X
e =
- 2-16s1 o W & | X
Hg/."WUlSHED BY/ AFFIUATION Date Time yd /ACCEPTED/ AFFILIAT!ON Date | Time | Additional Commients
WM /1751 A5k afos | /o v ( jm,v Lhotf /SP(Jc/o/M Fevfs| 040
7777 !
“f s, / / Sep (;g(é/ A:,/érf/’{ﬂ y/ar f’< (C[ /Euzm._/ (:4& vic| bl 120
H 11l /”/P YA~ /‘%ﬁ" oSN A ff"/:us/f?'f: BN ECYR S - 5“’2_1'1 f‘:y-/‘

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



ENCLOSURE F

Monitoring Well Construction Details



Project

Deita No.

INSTALLATION OF FLUSH GRADE MONITORING WELL

Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104

1725

Park Street

Alameda, California

D094-832

‘(f“"—*"—“—‘PROTECTIVE CASING

>|-4‘_}-—

L3

.
%

LOCKING WATEAT IGHT CAP

// FLUSH GRADE WELL CONSTRUCTION
DIAMETER AND MATER!AL

TOTAL LENGTH

////i‘____————“_" THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL

-0 AMETER, MATERIAL,

& JOINT TYPE OF RISER PIPE

NN
NN

TYPE OF BACKFiLL AROUND RIS5SER

THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL

-

®=—D | STANCE OF FILTER SAND ABOVE TOP OF SCREEN

TTTIT

TYPE QF FILTER ARQUND SCREEN

MOMN | TOR NG WELL MATERIAL

SCREEN GAUGE OR SiZE OF OPENINGS (SLOT SiZE)

TITTITII]

O1AMETER AND LENGTH OF SCREEN

DEPTH TO THE BOTTGM OF MONITORING WELL

- OEPTH TG THE BOTTOM OF FILTER SAND

* THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL

DIAMETER OF BOREHOLE

Monitoring Well No. MW-11
Elevations:
Top of Riser:

Ground Level;

10-inch stest

12 inches

12 inches concrete

2-inch SCH 40 PVC, flush threaded

Cement grout with 3-5% bentonite

1 foot bentonite

1 foot

Na. 2 Lonestar sand

Schedule 40 PVC

0.020 inch

2 inches x 10 faet

17 fast

17 feet

NA,

8 inches

L1 = 0.5 FT Monitoring Well Water Level Measurements
L2 = 4.5 FT Date Time Water Level*
L3 = 10.0 FT 08/23/95 4:50 p.m. 7.30 feet
14 = 17.0 FT

Installation Completed

Date: 08/23/95

Time: 6:00 p.m.

7N

Deita
Eavirerwontsl
Conmersy, inc.

* Measure Point

Top of casing

18.04




INSTALLATION OF FLUSH GRADE MONITORING WELL

Proiect Exxon Service Station No. 7-0104 Monitoring Well No. MW-12
1725 Park Street Elevations:
Alameda, California Top of Riser: 16.30
Delta No. D084-832 Ground Level:

o~ "PROTECTIVE CASING

2
~l
// LOCKING WATERT IGHT CAP
/ FLUSH GRADE WELL CONSTRUCT ION

OVAMETER AND MATER!AL 10-ineh stesl

:-i: e

N
\
/

TOTAL LENGTH 12 inches

/“—_— THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL

12 inches concrete

~—D| AMETER, MATERIAL, & JOINT TYPE OF RISER PIPE 2.inch SCH 40 PVC, flush threaded

F BACKEI RQUND RISER . "
TYPE OF BAC LL ARQ Cement grout with 3-5% bentonite

THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL 4 ¢ hantonite

N
NN

=—0 | STANGE OF FILTER SAND ABOVE TOP OF SCREEN 1 foat

TYPE OF FILTER ARQUND SCREEN  Mo. 3 Lonestar sand

[TTTH

- MON I TOR NG WELL MATERIAL Schedule 40 PVC

- SCAEEN GAUGE CR SIZE OF ORPENINGS (SLOT SIZED 0.020 inch

DiAMETER AND LENGTH OF SCREEM 2 inches x 10 fest

1(1!IIII]!

DEPTH TO THE BCTTOM OF MONITCRING WELL 15 faet

'y

DEPTH TO THE BOTTOM OF FILTER SanD 15 feet

THICKNESS & TYPE OF SEAL NA

N

| ]
e ot SIAMETER OF BOReHOLE 8 inches

L1 = 0.5 FT Monitoring Well Water Level Measurements

L2 = 4.5 FT Date Time Water Levei®
L3 = 10.0 FT 08/23/95 12:30 p.m. 7.72 feet
L4 = 15.0 FT 08/23/95 4:40 p.m, 7.30 feet

Installation Completed
Date: 08/23/95

Time: 6:30 p.m.
== . .
Feissiviommi - * Measure Point Top of casing




ENCLOSURE G

Certified Laboratory Ground Water Sample Analytical Report




404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 24598 {310) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988.9673

@ SeqUOIa 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 4063 $15) 164-7600 FAX /415) 3164-9213
v Analjf‘tical 319 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

eita =nviro Exoxon 7-0104. Alameda e Sampled: 08/23/35
3164 Goig Camp Drive, #200 Sample Descnpt MW-11 " Received:.08/25/95

Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 Matrix; LIQUID
Analysis Method 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed 08/31/95

% Attenrion:

Batcn Number: GoosaogssTExoaA T
instrument iD; GCHPO3
Total Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuflts
ug/L : ug/L
TROH as Gas  aeeeeeesasenaeeaes 10000 iieciaaeaaieeans 39000
Methyl t-Butyi Elher BOO  ceeeeeeceeaneenanes 560
Benzene eeessssersseessases 00 i 5200
Toluene  eeeeeseernscoseainas 100 eieiianinaeaeaeas 190
Ethyl Benzene  eeeeeeceeceacenens 100 iiiiaeneeneannan 890
Xylenes (Total} e S {17+ A 5900
Chromatogram Pattern:  eeeeeecieaeeas meemesesacennenees Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflugrotciueng 70 130 105

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

i

.

z

Mike Gregary

Project Manager Page:



SeqUOLa 80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-2600 FAX (4157 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Watnut Creek. CA 94598 {510} 988-5600 FAX (310) 988-9673

w Analytjcal 919 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Client Proj. ID:  £xxon 7-0104, Alameda 08/23/95
Sampie Descript: MW-12 Received: 08/25,/95
Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Anaiyzed: 08/29/95
Lab Number: 9508J22-02 ted: 09/01/95

eremz ot

i T e

QC Batch Number:
Instrument 1D: GCHPO2
Totai Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resulits
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyi t-Butyl Ether 2.5 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattermn:
Surrcgates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoiuene 70 130 96

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

23 A
&

Mike Gregory
Project Manager Page:

e

———




SequO]_a 480 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  [415) 364-3600 FAX (415) 364-9133
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {310) 988-3600 FAX (310) 988.9673

w Analvtica]_ 319 Seriker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 D1&) 921-3600 FAX (918) 921-0100
J

Client Project ID:  Exxon 7-0104, Alameda
3164 Geld Camp Orive, #200 Matrix: Liguid

Rancnho Cordova, CA 95670
Attention: Linda M : gsgeJ22 -0t Reported:  Sep 1, 1995

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Anaiyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyi Aylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GCO83005BTEX03A (GCO83095BTEXQ3A GTOB309SBTEXDZA GCO83095BTEXO3A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 £P4 8020 EPA 8020
Pren. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EFPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkei J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD #: 950859302 950889302 980889302 950889302
Sampie Conc.; N.O. M.D. N.O. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/30/95 8/30/95 8/30/95 8/30/95
Anaiyzed Date: 8/30/95 8/30/95 8/30/95 8/30/45
instrument |.D.#: GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3
Conc. Spiked: 10ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/t 30ug/L
Result: 8.0 8.8 6.1 26
MS % Recovery: 80 &3 &1 87
Dup. Resuit: 8.9 7.5 5.4 26
MSD % Recov.: 69 76 54 87
RPD: 14 11 12 0.0
RPD Limit: 050 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: BLK083085 8LK083095 BLK083085 BLKOB3095
Prepared Date: 8/30/95 8/30/95 8/30/95 8/30/95
Analvzed Date: 8/30/95 8/30/95 B/30/95 8/30795
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3 GCHP3
Cong. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 10 g/l 30 pg/L
LCS Resuit: 10 10 10 3
LCS % Recov.: 100 100 100 103
MS/MS0
LCS 714133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SECUQIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analyticat methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampie
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. It
% the racovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specified control limits due to matrix
i interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to vaiidate the bateh.
Mike Gregory
Project Manager = MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duglicats, RPD = Relative % Difference 9508J22.0LT <1

<=



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnug Creele, CA 34598 (510} 988-3600 FAX {5101 988-9673

w Analy“tic a]_ 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramenta, CA 95834 916) 921-9600 FAX (918) 921.0100

Delta Environmental Consuftants  Client Project 1L 104, Alameda
13164 Goid Camp Drive, #200 Matrix:

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
ion: Linda McGahan Work Crder #:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Anaiyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC082995BTEX02A  GCO82995BTEX02A GCO82995BTEXO2A GC0829958TEXD2A
Anaiy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Anatyst: J. Minks| J. Minkel J. Minkel J- Minket
MS/MSD #: Q50809702 950809702 950808702 950809702
Sampie Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/29/95 8/29/95 8/23/95 8/29/95
Anaiyzed Date: 8/29/95 8/29/95 8/29/95 8/29/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP2Z GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 g /L 10 g/l 0 ug/l
Result: 9.2 3.2 9.2 27
MS % Recovery: 92 92 92 20
Dup. Resuit: 10 10 10 0
MS{ % Recov.: 100 100 100 100
RPO: 8.3 8.3 8.3 11
BPO Limit: 0-50 0-30 3-50 0-30

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:
Instrument 1.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:

MS/MSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72130 71-120

Controi Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free (matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL praparation, and analytical methaods employed for the sampies. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
/ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjecied 0 the entire analytical procedure.
/: the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specified control limits due 0 matrix
' A interference, the LOS recovary is to be used 0 validate the bateh.
Mike Gragory
Project Manager »» MS = Matrix Spiie, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPU= Relative % Citference 950822, 0LT <2>
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Sequuia Analytical

680 Chesapeake Dr.

v Redwood Gy, GA 84063

(415) 3649600 « FAX (415) 364-4233

EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.

P.O. Bax 2180, Houston, TX 77002-7426
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Address:
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TAT: QD24 Q48nhr O72he 196 0r 2{ Standard {10 day) ) ANALYSIS REQUIRED
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. ] . * |
-1l |shiks | oo | [l el & X X |
MW = /2 t»’hé/r s30 | L 4 - \ =
REL QU!S;(FD BY/ AFF!LIATION Date Time AACCEPTED / AFFILIATION Date | Time | Aaddittonat Comments
" ;
/090 _ .
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